(1245), Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1976 Session, the phrase "an aggravated misdemeanor or a serious misdemeanor" in section two (1), subsection two (2), of this Act shall be construed to mean an indictable misdemeanor for the period until said chapter one thousand two hundred forty-five (1245) takes effect.

Sec. 31. This Act shall be codified within the Iowa Corrections Code.

Approved July 10, 1977

## CHAPTER 155

## PAROLE BOARD

S. F. 63

AN ACT to change the term of one of the two new board of parole members provided for in the criminal code revision.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1976 Session, chapter one thousand two hundred forty-five (1245), section four hundred three (403) of chapter three (3), is amended to read as follows:

SEC. 403. NEW SECTION. TRANSITION. Persons serving on the board of parole on June 30, 1978 shall continue as members of the board of parole until they have served the term for which they were appointed with the conditions and salary of the initial appointment, and shall be deemed to fill a membership position as provided by section four hundred one (401) of this division. Initial appointment to fill the additional membership positions created by section four hundred one (401) of this division shall serve as follows:

1. One member shall serve until June 30, 1980.

2. The other member shall serve until June 30, 4983 1982.

Sec. 2. This Act is effective on the date set forth in chapter one thousand two hundred forty-five (1245) of the Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1976 Session, chapter four (4), section five hundred twenty-nine (529). Approved March 10, 1977